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Oregon Disaster Housing Task Force Meeting 

 
 
 
 

Purpose:  The Oregon Disaster Housing Task Force is responsible for production of 
Oregon’s Disaster Housing Recovery Action Plan as called for in the State’s 
Emergency Management Plan and State Recovery Function 5 – Disaster 
Housing.   

Meeting 
Location: 

 ZOOM Meeting 
 
Register in advance for this meeting: 
https://zoom.us/meeting/register/tJYsdOiorz4uHtJi9rHr6KVq-VNowkfy0Y_I 

 
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information    
about joining the meeting. 

Agenda:  
2:30 

 
2:40 

 
 

2:50 
 
 

 
     3:40 

 
3:55 

                                                                

 
Welcome and Meeting Overview – Chair Kim Travis 
 
Supporting Individuals and Families through Long Term Recovery 
Groups (LTRGs) – Karen Layng, State Voluntary Agency Liaison 
 
Disaster Housing Recovery Action Plan   

Building on Past Work: Review and Discussion of Draft Plan Elements 
Small group strategy discussions 

 
Partner Updates 

CASA-Unete Housing Needs Assessment 

Wrap Up –Chair Kim Travis 

 
Next 
Meeting: 

 Thursday February 18th, 2021 at 2:30pm 

 
Contact:  Kim Travis, Wildfire Recovery Manager 

Oregon Housing & Community Services    
503-428-3843|   Kim.Travis@Oregon.Gov   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Oregon Housing and Community Services  | 725 Summer St. NE Suite B, Salem, OR 97301-1266  | (503) 986-2000  | FAX (503)  986-2020 
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OREGON DISASTER HOUSING TASK FORCE DRAFT CHARTER 

 
  

TASK FORCE NAME Oregon Disaster Housing Task Force 
 

PURPOSE Development and implementation of Oregon’s Disaster 
Housing Recovery Action Plan, the purpose of which is to aid 
local and tribal partners to provide both interim and 
permanent housing solutions by aligning and coordinating 
State agency programs, resources, tools and capabilities. 

AUTHORITY Oregon Disaster Recovery Plan, State Recovery Function 5, 
Disaster Housing 
 

LEAD AGENCY Oregon Housing and Community Services Department 
 

SUPPORTING STATE AGENCIES • Business Oregon 
• Department of Consumer and Business Services; 

Divisions of Insurance and Building Codes 
• Department of Land Conservation and Development 
• Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency 

Management 
• Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
• Oregon Department of Human Services 
• Oregon Health Authority 

 
SUPPORTING FEDERAL AGENCIES • Federal Emergency Management Agency 

• US Department of Housing and Urban Development 
• US Department of Agriculture, Rural Development 

 
MEMBERSHIP See attached roster 

 
TASK FORCE LEADERSHIP 
 

Kim Travis, Wildfire Program Manager and Chair, as 
designated by the Executive Director of Oregon Housing and 
Community Services 
 

DURATION AND MEETING 
CADENCE 
 

The Plan is expected to be completed April 30, 2021, at 
which point the Task Force will shift focus to advising on 
implementation.  Workgroups may be established for 
various purposes and allow for additional participants and 
additional meetings as determined by the Task Force.  The 
Task Force is expected to meet bi-weekly during 
development of the Plan, and then monthly thereafter 
throughout 2021.   
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RESOURCES AND SUPPORTS 
 

Housing Impact Assessment 
 
State and Federal Agency resources and capabilities 
(See Roster of Technical and Subject Matters experts 
and staff support) 
 
Staff, consultant, and logistical support from OHCS 
 
Other resources determined by the Task Force to be 
necessary for the creation of the Plan 
 

DELIVERABLES 
 

A completed Disaster Housing Recovery Action Plan for 
review and endorsement by the Oregon Housing Stability 
Council, with briefings provided to the Governor’s 
Disaster Cabinet and the Oregon Legislature 
 

DECISION-MAKING 
 

Decisions about the plan content, organization, and 
proposed roles should be made by consensus of the Task 
Force members whenever possible.  At the discretion of 
the Chair, voting may be used to resolve disputes about 
any Plan content.  Executive Director of OHCS in 
consultation with Director of OEM will make final 
decisions or elevate to the Governor as appropriate 
 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES • Local and tribal governments are the primary audience 
for the Plan as they will guide recovery within their 
respective communities 

• The State has embraced a goal for an inclusive and 
equitable recovery, and its agencies’ resources and 
capabilities will be positioned to promote and facilitate 
equity in process and program design, and in the 
resulting community rebuilding plans and outputs 

• A balanced housing market provides a range of housing 
options for families and individuals at all income levels 

• The private market will provide housing solutions; 
government’s role is to facilitate and fill gaps left by the 
market 

• The State will pursue resources to increase 
preparedness and expedite climate adaptation as 
methods to build resilience against future natural 
disasters 

• Collaboration and program alignment between State 
agencies is paramount to successful community 
recovery 
 



 
Oregon Disaster Housing Task Force Roster 

January 2021 
 

MEMBERS NAME EMAIL 
   
Oregon Housing & Community Services – Chair  Kim Travis   Kim.travis@oregon.gov  
American Red Cross  Cathe Guptill  cathe.guptill2@redcross.org   
Association of Oregon Counties Claire Hall cehall@co.lincoln.or.us 
Association of Oregon Housing Authorities   Joel Madsen  joelm@columbiacascadehousingcorp.org  
Burns Paiute Tribe  Kenton Dick  kenton.dick@burnspaiute-nsn.gov  
Business Oregon: CDBG Program  Rena Schoen  Rena.Schoen@oregon.gov  
Community Action Partnership of Oregon (CAPO)  Janet Merrell  Janet@caporegon.org   
Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians  Sami Jo Difuntorum  SamiJoD@ctsi.nsn.us  
Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indians  Marcus Luke  MarcusLuke@ctuir.org  
Department of Land Conservation and 
Development 

Josh LeBombard josh.lebombard@state.or.us 
 

Department of Land Conservation and 
Development 

Celinda Adair celinda.adair@state.or.us 
 

Euvalcree  Gustavo Morales  gustavo@euvalcree.org   
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)   Anita Jeanette (AJ)  anita.jeanette@fema.dhs.gov  
Homebuilders Association  Mark Long  mark@oregonhba.com  
Manufactured Housing Technical Advisory 
Committee (MHTAC) Chair 

Bill Van Vliet billv@noah-housing.org  

Oregon Department of Consumer and Business 
Services (DCBS) 

Michael Morter  Michael.H.Morter@oregon.gov  

Oregon Department of Human Services  Ed Flick  
Oregon Emergency Management Association 
(OEMA)  

Nancy Bush  nbush@co.clackamas.or.us   

Oregon Health Authority (OHA)  Lori Kelley  LORI.S.KELLEY@dhsoha.state.or.us  
Oregon Housing Alliance  Alison McIntosh amcintosh@neighborhoodpartnerships.org 
Housing Oregon  Brian Hoop brian@housingoregon.org 



Oregon Human Development Corporation    Martin Campos- 
Davis  

Martin.Campos-Davis@ohdc.org   

Oregon Office of Emergency Management (OEM)  Stan Thomas  stan.thomas@mil.state.or.us  
ORVOAD – Oregon Voluntary Organizations  
Active in Disaster   

Rashad Bauman  rashad.bauman@usw.salvationarmy.org   

US Department of Housing & Urban Development 
(HUD)  

Tony Ramirez  Tony.Ramirez@hud.gov  

Possible Additions:   
Private developer(s) TBD  
Oregon State Treasury TBD  
Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs TBD  
Oregon Real Estate Agency TBD  
   
SUBJECT MATTER AND TECHNICAL EXPERTS 
 

  

US Department of Housing & Urban Development 
(HUD)  

Ann Gravier  Ann.Y.Gravier@hud.gov  

US Department of Housing & Urban Development 
(HUD)  

Vanessa Kreuger  Vanessa.J.Krueger@hud.gov  

US Department of Agriculture -Rural  
Development  

Sarah Marquart  sarah.marquart@usda.gov  

US Department of Agriculture  Drew Davis  drew.davis@usda.gov  
  

CDBG-DR Disaster recovery experience  Jim Long  jamesmlong1959@hotmail.com  
FEMA  Sarah Mahlik  sarah.mahlik@fema.dhs.gov  
Oregon Office of Emergency Management (OEM)  Joseph Murray  joseph.murray@mil.state.or.us  
Oregon’s League of Cities  Ariel Nelson  anelson@orcities.org  
Oregon Department of Consumer and Business 
Services (DCBS) – Building Codes  

Aeron Teverbaugh  Aeron.Teverbaugh@oregon.gov  

Possible Additions:   
Department of Administrative Services   
BOLI   
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco   



Enterprise Community Partners   
Commercial Bank(s)   
   
   
STAFF SUPPORT 
 

  

Oregon Housing & Community Services - 
Manufactured Housing  

Chelsea Catto  Chelsea.catto@oregon.gov  

Oregon Housing & Community Services-ODHTF 
Equity Advisor  

Chelsea Bunch  Chelsea.bunch@oregon.gov  

Oregon Housing & Community Services, Housing 
Integrator 

Connor McDonnell  

Oregon Housing & Community Services, Resilience 
and Disaster Coordinator  

Sara Ellingsworth  Sara.A.ELLINGSWORTH@oregon.gov   

Oregon Housing and Community Services – 
Housing Stabilization  

Andrea Bell  Andrea.bell@oregon.gov  

Oregon Housing and Community Services – 
Communications  

Kate Gonsalves  Kate.gonsalves@oregon.gov  
  

Oregon Housing and Community Services – 
Development Programs  

Natasha Detweiler  Natasha.detweiler@oregon.gov  

Oregon Housing and Community Services – Task 
Force Meeting Support  

Jaci Ladewig  Jacqueline.ladewig@oregon.gov   

   
 







 

OREGON DISASTER HOUSING RECOVERY ACTION PLAN 
 

Chapter: Interim Housing Solutions 
2021_2_4 Draft for Discussion 

 
Problem Statement: 
[Narrative and data here from Housing Impact Assessment, Statewide Unhoused Response 
Network, and other sources….] 
 
Goal for all is permanent housing. Wherever possible, the State and Federal response 
infrastructure should be organized to find permanent housing options for everyone. 
Recognizing that isn’t entirely feasible given the scale of the challenge, at least finding interim 
solutions that are better than hotels, doubling-up, or otherwise living in places not meant for 
human habitation is of paramount importance.  
 
Barriers and Challenges to Moving People into More Stable Housing – Permanent OR Interim 
Surfaced through DHTF process 
 
• Severe, pre-existing housing shortage 
• FEMA can’t – and isn’t designed to - serve all needy populations 
• Existing data unclear; scale of challenge is not understood 

o An untold number are living in non-traditional places and may not be engaging with 
government institutions.  Likely includes camping, car-camping or other places not 
meant for human habitation. 

• High degree of confusion about roles and resources 
o MASST not well understood even within State govt, let alone at the local level 

• Inconsistency of culturally appropriate services 
o Some immigrants and non-English speakers hesitant to engage with government 
o Lack of  

• Lack of accessible and appropriate options for people with disabilities 
o Physical barriers  
o Lack of accurate data about people with I/DD 

• Unsure about fit with COVID and other homeless resources like Project Turnkey 
o Segregating “pre-disaster homeless” from others made homeless or housing 

insecure by either COVID or the wildfires adds unnecessary complication 
o Concerns about matching Project Turnkey projects with ongoing operational and 

service provision support 
• Increasing urgency to act 

o Families struggling in hotels 
o Public pressure given length of time since wildfires 

• Some survivors are far from their communities 
• Housing system is too complex for many to navigate on their own 



Recovery Action Plan Elements Discussion Draft 2021_2_4 
Page 2 of 2 
 

o MASST system wasn’t designed for and may not have capacity to undertake housing 
search, eligibility and placement work. 

• Lack of clarity about ability of regulated AH to prioritize survivors 
o Lack of consensus about whether re-prioritization is warranted 

• Reticence of some private landlords to house target population 
 
Strategies: 
 
The ODHTF surfaced numerous strategies and ideas for action to respond to these challenges, 
as did the OHCS Wildfire Recovery Team. The most viable and relevant of these are summarized 
here: 
 

 STRATEGY STATE/FED 
AGENCY 

1 Jointly fund and support robust housing navigation teams in each 
fire-impacted community. 

OHCS, ODHS 

2 Fully support MASTT teams to identify needs of each household and 
deliver supportive services and recovery resources 

OHCS 

3 Provide coordination, support, and waivers (where feasible) to local 
public housing authorities, community action agencies, and other 
housing non-profits to enable these groups to prioritize survivors in 
their properties, rent assistance, and other housing stabilization 
programs.  

OHCS, HUD 

4 Work with landlords and industry trade associations to regularly 
identify vacant rental units for occupancy by survivors. 

OHCS, Real Estate 
Agency 

5 Link available rent assistance and social services funding to Project 
Turnkey properties to strengthen financial sustainability and ensure 
adequate supportive services staffing that can lead to permanent 
housing placements. 

OHCS, ODHS, 
HUD 

6 Support and encourage temporary guest policies in rental homes for 
families willing to share their homes with survivors. 

OHCS, Real Estate 
Agency, HUD 

7 Create and implement a Shared Housing Program to vet and match 
homeowners with extra living space survivors.  

OHCS, ODHS 

8 Develop and publish a “Dashboard” to track placements of survivors 
who are precariously housed as of xxx date 

OHCS, ODHS 

 
 


